

12/21/00

STEVEN M. RABIN THOMAS M. CHAMPAGNE\* ROBERT H. BERDO, JR. DAVID S. LEE \* QIXIA ZHANG, Pat. Agent (China) \*ADMITTED TO A BAR OTHER THAN D.C.

## **RABIN & CHAMPAGNE, P.C.**

SUITE 500 1101 14<sup>TH</sup> STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 *G / TY D990* 

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT LAW TELEPHONE: (202) 659-1915 TELEFAX: (202) 659-1898 E-MAIL: rabinlaw@aol.com

### **RECORDATION COVER SHEET - PATENT APPLICATION**

NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY	:	John Francis Fraley II and Brian Joseph Stanczyk		
NAME OF RECEIVING PARTY	:	International Business Machines Corporation		
ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY	:	New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE	:	Assignment of U.S. patent application		
CONVEYANCE EXECUTION DATE	:	December 14, 2000		
PATENT APPLICATION NO.	:	Unassigned		
APPLICATION FILED TOGETHER WITH THIS DOCUMENT	:	Yes		
APPLICATION EXECUTION DATE	:	December 14, 2000		
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS	:	Robert H. Berdo, Jr., Esq. RABIN & CHAMPAGNE, P.C. Suite 500, 1101 14th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005		
ATTORNEY REFERENCE	:	ROC9-2000-0275-US1		
TOTAL NUMBER OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS INVOLVED	:	One		
TOTAL FEE PAID	:	\$40.00		
METHOD OF PAYMENT	:	[ ] Enclosed		
DNGUYEN 00000256 090465 09740990		[X] Charge to IBM Deposit Account No. 09-0465		

01/11/2001 01 FC:581

40.00 CH

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert H. Berdo, Jr.

(Registration No. 38,075)

December 21, 2000 Date

RHB:rw

1

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2

PATENT REEL: 11409 FRAME: 0723



# ASSIGNMENT

#### Whereas, we

(1) John Francis Fraley, II , City of <u>Rochester</u>,

County of <u>Olmsted</u> and State of <u>Minnesota</u>, and

(2) Brian Joseph Stanczyk , City of <u>Rochester</u>,

County of <u>Olmsted</u> and State of <u>Minnesota</u>,

have invented certain improvements in

#### **REMOVABLE CABLE TIE**

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

Date Inventor Signed Declaration	(1)_	December 14	_, 2000.
Date Inventor Signed Declaration	(2) _	December 14	_, 2000.

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed

Inventor

at Rochester, MN on  $\frac{12}{14}$ , 2000.

Inventor

on <u>12/14/</u>,2000.

at Rochester, MN

Inventor (1)

(John Francis Fraley, II) First Name Initial Last Name

Brian Joseph Stanczyk)

First Name Initial Last Name

Inventor (2) Signature

PATENT REEL: 11409 FRAME: 0724

**RECORDED: 12/21/2000**